

No. 16-3628

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MALIBU MEDIA LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

DAVID RICUPERO,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United State District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:14-cv-00821-ALM-TPK

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jason E. Sweet
BBO #668596
BOOTH SWEET LLP
32R Essex Street
Cambridge, MA 02139
T: 617-250-8619
F: 617-250-8883
jsweet@boothsweet.com

Joseph A. Bahgat (0082116)
Bahgat & Bahgat LLC
338 South High Street
Columbus OH 43215
T/F: 877-721-9027
joe@hubcitylawgroup.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE COURT’S REVIEW CANNOT SUPPORT FACTS OR ASSERTIONS MADE WITHOUT CITATION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. APPLICATION OF THE <i>GRAND TRUNK</i> FACTORS IS REQUIRED | 7 |
| II. DISMISSAL OF THE COUNTERCLAIM SERVES NO USEFUL PURPOSE | 8 |
| III. A REAL AND REASONABLE APPREHENSION OF LIABILITY STILL EXISTS | 10 |
| IV. MALIBU CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT NO CLAIM PLAUSIBLY EXISTS | 15 |
| V. LEGAL PREJUDICE IS DEFINED AS THE LOSS OF A TIMELY-ASSERTED DEFENSE | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Olivas</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135332 (D. Conn. Sep. 24, 2014) | 11 |
| <i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Olivas</i> , No. 12-cv-01401 (D. Conn. Sept. 23, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Alpha Telcomms., Inc. v. IBM</i> , 194 Fed. App'x. 385 (6th Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Amaretto Ranch Breedables v. Ozimals Inc.</i> , 907 F.Supp.2d 1080 | 12 |
| <i>Bouyer v. Simon</i> , 22 Fed. App'x. 611 (6th Cir. 2001) | 3 |
| <i>C. Van Der Lely N.V. v. F.lli Maschio S.n.c.</i> , 561 F.Supp. 16 (S.D. Ohio 1982) | 11 |
| <i>Capitol Records v. Foster</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29131 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 6, 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Clifford v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168761 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 27, 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Clifford v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136505, (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2014). ... | 8 |
| <i>Clifford v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 655 Fed. App'x. 293 | 8 |
| <i>Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Straight Creek, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23321 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 8, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Emerman v. Fin. Commodity Invs., LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77087 (N.D. Ohio June 15, 2015) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Fawns v. Ratcliff,
 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 17206 (6th Cir. July 3, 1997) 17

Fieger v. Mich. Supreme Court,
 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 7

Grover by Grover v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 33 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. Ohio 1994) 18

In re Disciplinary Action, Boucher,
 850 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1988) 6

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. DRK Photo,
 998 F.Supp.2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Jolivette v. Husted,
 No. 12-cv-00603 (S.D. Ohio July 9, 2012) 8

Jolivette v. Husted,
 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012) 7

Lackner Co., Inc. v. Quehl Co.,
 145 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1944) 14

Lear Auto. Dearborn, Inc. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
 528 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 14

Logue v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64937 (W.D. Tenn. July 30, 2008).. 18

Malibu Media, LLC v. Does,
 902 F.Supp.2d 690 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 3

Malibu Media, LLC v. Does,
 No. 12-cv-2088 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2013) 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Does</i> , No. 12-cv-2078 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Tashiro</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64281 (S.D. Ind. May 18, 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Malibu Media LLC v. Doe</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14798 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112187 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Martin v. Warden</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41055 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Pettrey v. Enter. Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83957 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2006) ... | 10 |
| <i>Reifler v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 234 (1st Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Rosenthal v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 217 Fed. App'x. 498 (6th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Scheurer Hosp. v. Lancaster Pollard & Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6407 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 16, 2013) | 16 |
| <i>SGS Tools Co. v. Step Tools Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74696 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2006) .. | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Holston Med. Group, P.C.</i> , 595 Fed. App'x. 474 (6th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Societe de Cond. en Aluminum v. Hunter Engineering Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1981) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Velvet Underground v. Andy Warhol Found.</i> , 890 F.Supp.2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Ward v. Cent. Inv. LLC</i> , 2010-Ohio-6114 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Younglove Construction, LLC v. PSD Development, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92334 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2010) | 8 |

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. art. III | 14, 15 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 505 | 9, 10 |

FEDERAL RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(6) | 1, 2 |
| Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(8)(A) | 2, 5 |
| Fed.R.App.P. 28(b) | 1 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 41 | 10, 15 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(2) | 10, 16, 17, 18 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(b) | 11 |
